Fill in this information to identify the case:						
Debtor 1 Tehum Care Services, Inc.						
Debtor 2 (Spouse, if filing)						
United States Bankruptcy Court for the: Southern District of Texas						
Case number 23-90086						

Official Form 410

Proof of Claim

12/24

Read the instructions before filling out this form. This form is for making a claim for payment in a bankruptcy case. Do not use this form to make a request for payment of an administrative expense. Make such a request according to 11 U.S.C. § 503.

Filers must leave out or redact information that is entitled to privacy on this form or on any attached documents. Attach redacted copies of any documents that support the claim, such as promissory notes, purchase orders, invoices, itemized statements of running accounts, contracts, judgments, mortgages, and security agreements. Do not send original documents; they may be destroyed after scanning. If the documents are not available, explain in an attachment.

A person who files a fraudulent claim could be fined up to \$500,000, imprisoned for up to 5 years, or both. 18 U.S.C. §§ 152, 157, and 3571.

Fill in all the information about the claim as of the date the case was filed. That date is on the notice of bankruptcy (Form 309) that you received.

ľ	alter Identity the Ci	aim		i 				
1.	Who is the current creditor?	Alfred Thompson Name of the current creditor Other names the creditor us		ı				
2.	Has this claim been acquired from someone else?	☑ No ☐ Yes. From whom?						
3.	Where should notices and payments to the creditor be sent?	Where should notices to the creditor be sent? William J. Fox, Esq.			Where should payments to the creditor be sent? (if different)			
	Federal Rule of Bankruptcy Procedure (FRBP) 2002(g)	Name 100 N. 20th Street, Suite 303 Number Street			Number Street			
		Philadelphia	PA	19103				
		Contact phone 215-546 Contact email Wjf@billf		ZIP Code	Contact phone Contact email	State		
		Uniform claim ídentifier (if y	ou use one);	·				
4.	Does this claim amend one already filed?	☑ No ☐ Yes. Claim number	on court claims	registry (if known)		Filed on	O / YYYY	
5.	Do you know if anyone else has filed a proof of claim for this claim?	☑ No ☐ Yes. Who made the	earlier filing?					

Official Form 410

F	art 2: Give Informat	ion About the Claim as of the Date the Case Was Filed
6.	Do you have any number you use to identify the debtor?	Pr ☑ No ☐ Yes. Last 4 digits of the debtor's account or any number you use to identify the debtor:
7	How much is the claim?	To Be Determined at Trial . Does this amount include interest or other charges?
۲.	110W IIIUCII 19 the claim	□ No
		Yes. Attach statement itemizing interest, fees, expenses, or other charges required by Bankruptcy Rule 3001(c)(2)(A).
8.	What is the basis of the	Examples: Goods sold, money loaned, lease, services performed, personal injury or wrongful death, or credit card.
	claim?	Attach redacted copies of any documents supporting the claim required by Bankruptcy Rule 3001(c).
		Limit disclosing information that is entitled to privacy, such as health care information.
		Lawsuit Reflected in the Attachment
_	le all or next of the claim	▼ 1 No
Э.	Is all or part of the clain secured?	Yes. The claim is secured by a lien on property.
		Nature of property:
		Real estate. If the claim is secured by the debtor's principal residence, file a Mortgage Proof of Claim
		Attachment (Official Form 410-A) with this Proof of Claim.
		☐ Motor vehicle ☐ Other, Describe:
		Basis for perfection: Attach redacted copies of documents, if any, that show evidence of perfection of a security interest (for
		example, a mortgage, lien, certificate of title, financing statement, or other document that shows the lien has been filed or recorded.)
		Value of property: \$
		Amount of the claim that is secured: \$
		Amount of the claim that is unsecured: \$(The sum of the secured and unsecured amounts should match the amount in line 7.
		Amount necessary to cure any default as of the date of the petition: \$
		Annual Interest Rate (when case was filed)%
		☐ Fixed☐ Variable
		•
10). Is this claim based on a	☑ No
	lease?	☐ Yes. Amount necessary to cure any default as of the date of the petition. \$
11	. Is this claim subject to	a ☑ No
	right of setoff?	
		☐ Yes, Identify the property:
		· ·
ł		

			1					
12. Is all or part of the claim entitled to priority under 11 U.S.C. § 507(a)?	☑ No ☐ Yes. Check	one:	1		Amount entitled to priority			
A claim may be partly priority and partly		ic support obligations (including C. § 507(a)(1)(A) or (a)(1)(B).	alimony and child supp	ort) under	\$			
nonpriority. For example, in some categories, the law limits the amount entitled to priority.		3,350* of deposits toward purch al, family, or household use. 11		roperty or services for	\$			
estitued to priority.	bankrur	salaries, or commissions (up to toy petition is filed or the debtor C. § 507(a)(4).	o \$15,150°) earned within's business ends, which	n 180 days before the ever is earlier.	\$			
	☐ Taxes o	or penalties owed to governmen	tal units. 11 U.S.C. § 50	7(a)(8).	\$			
	☐ Contrib	utions to an employee benefit p	an. 11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(5).	\$			
		Specify subsection of 11 U.S.C.			\$			
		are subject to adjustment on 4/01/25			fter the date of adjustment.			
Part 3: Sign Below		<u> </u>						
The person completing	Check the appro	ppriate box:	ŗ					
this proof of claim must sign and date it.	☐ I am the cre	editor.						
FRBP 9011(b).	_	editor's attorney or authorized a	7					
If you file this claim electronically, FRBP		stee, or the debtor, or their auth						
5005(a)(3) authorizes courts	☐ I am a guar	antor, surety, endorser, or othe	r codebtor. Bankruptcy F	(ule 3005.				
to establish local rules specifying what a signature	I understand tha	it an authorized signature on thi	; s <i>Proof of Claim</i> serves :	as an acknowledgmen	t that when calculating the			
is. A person who files a	amount of the cl	aim, the creditor gave the debto	or credit for any payment	s received toward the	debt.			
fraudulent claim could be fined up to \$500,000, imprisoned for up to 5	I have examined the information in this <i>Proof of Claim</i> and have a reasonable belief that the information is true and correct.							
years, or both. 18 U.S.C. §§ 152, 157, and	I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.							
3571.	Executed on date	te 1/11/105	}					
	Signature	J7~						
	(/ of the person who is complet	, ing and signing this cl	aim:				
			!					
	Name	William J Foxy	: Middle name	Last name				
		Attorney	; Middle flame !	Last Hallic				
	Title		am I Foy	<u> </u>				
	Company	The Law Office of Willi- Identify the corporate servicer as		ed agent is a servicer.				
	Adden ==	100 N. 20th Street, Sui	, te 303					
	Address	Number Street						
		Philadelphia, PA 1910	3					
		City		State ZIP Code				
	Contact phone	215-546-2477	E	mail wjf@billfoxlav	v.com			

Case 23-90086 Claim 201-1 Filed 02/12/25 Desc Main Document Page 4 of 15

Case 2:20-cv-03134-JD Document 1 Filed 06/26/20 Page 1 of 12

JS 44 (Rev. 06/17)

CIVIL COVER SHEET

The JS 44 civil cover sheet and the information contained herein neither replace nor supplement the filing and service of pleadings or other papers as required by law, except as provided by local rules of court. This form, approved by the Judicial Conference of the United States in September 1974, is required for the use of the Clerk of Court for the purpose of initiating the civil docket sheet. (SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON NEXT PAGE OF THIS FORM.)

L _(a) PLAINTIFFS Alfred Thompson		4		DEFENDAN City Of Philade Corizon Health	TS Iphia , Inc.	, et al	l				
(b) County of Residence of First Listed Plaintiff Philadelphia (EXCEPT IN U.S. PLAINTIFF CASES)				County of Residence of First Listed Defendant (IN U.S. PLAINTIFF CASES ONLY) NOTE: IN LAND CONDEMNATION CASES, USE THE LOCATION THE TRACT OF LAND INVOLVED.					C. DOVOLOGICA POR		
(c) Attorneys (Firm Name, William J. Fox, Esquire 1626 Pine Street, Philad (215) 546-2477	10 II.	(r)		Attorneys (If Kno	wn)						
II. BASIS OF JURISD	ICTION (Place an "X" in C	ne Box Only)		TIZENSHIP OI		INCI	PA	L PARTIES			
☐ 1 U.S. Government Plaintiff	→ 3 Federal Question (U.S. Government)	Not a Party)	1	(For Diversity Cases Or en of This State	nly) PTF (≭ 1			Incorporated or Pr of Business In T		for Defenda PTF 4	DEF
☐ 2 U.S. Government Defendant	☐ 4 Diversity (Indicate Citizensh	ip of Parties in Item III)	Citize	Citizen of Another State			2	Incorporated and I of Business In		□ 5	5
				en or Subject of a reign Country	□ 3		3	Foreign Nation		□ 6	□ 6
IV. NATURE OF SUIT								nere for: Nature			
CONTRACT		DEDSONAL INJUD		S Drug Polated Saigura				CRUPTCY		STATUT	ES
□ 110 Insurance □ 120 Marine □ 130 Miller Act □ 140 Negotiable Instrument □ 150 Recovery of Overpayment & Enforcement of Judgment □ 151 Medicare Act □ 152 Recovery of Defaulted Student Loans (Excludes Veterans) □ 153 Recovery of Overpayment of Veteran's Benefits □ 160 Stockholders' Suits □ 190 Other Contract □ 195 Contract Product Liability □ 196 Franchise REAL PROPERTY □ 210 Land Condemnation □ 220 Forcelosure □ 230 Rent Lease & Ejectment □ 240 Torts to Land □ 245 Tort Product Liability □ 290 All Other Real Property	PERSONAL INJURY 310 Airplane 315 Airplane Product Liability 320 Assault, Libel &	PERSONAL INJUR 365 Personal Injury - Product Liability Product Liability Product Liability Product Liability Product Liability 368 Asbestos Persona Injury Product Liability PERSONAL PROPEI 370 Other Fraud 371 Truth in Lending 380 Other Personal Property Damage Product Liability PRISONER PETITIO Habeas Corpus: 463 Alien Detainee 510 Motions to Vacate Sentence 530 General 535 Death Penalty Other:	Y	5 Drug Related Seizure of Property 21 USC 8 0 Other LABOR 0 Fair Labor Standards Act 0 Labor/Management Relations 0 Railway Labor Act 1 Family and Medical Leave Act 0 Other Labor Litigation 1 Employee Retirement Income Security Act IMMIGRATION 2 Naturalization Applies 5 Other Immigration Actions	0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0	PRO D 820 C D 820 C D 830 P D 835 P N 840 T SOC D 861 F D 862 E D 863 E D 863 E D 865 F FED D 870 T 871 I	PER Copyrile at the state of th	C 157 TY RIGHTS ghts - Abbreviated orug Application nark SECURITY (395ff) Lung (923) //DIWW (405(g)) Title XVI	480 Consum 490 Cable/S 490 Cable/S 850 Securit Exchar 890 Other S 891 Agricul 893 Environ 895 Freedor Act 896 Arbitra 899 Admini Act/Rei	m (31 USC)) eapportion st and Bankin erce ation eer Influen c Organizat ner Credit sat TV ies/Comme ige statutory A tural Acts mental Ma m of Inforr tion istrative Pr view or Ap view or Ap v Decision utionality o	ment og ced and cions odities/ ctions atters nation ocedure
VI. CAUSE OF ACTION VII. REQUESTED IN COMPLAINT: VIII. RELATED CASION	ON Cite the U.S. Civil State Eighth Amendmen Brief description of careighth Amendmen CHECK IF THIS UNDER RULE 2	Appellate Court atute under which you a ent 42 USC 1983 ause: ent cruel and unusu IS A CLASS ACTIO	re filing (1	pened An (spa Do not cite jurisdictiona	other l	Distric	t ss div	☐ 6 Multidistr Litigation Transfer ersity):	if demanded i	3 Multidis Litigatic Direct F	int:
DATE IF ANY	(See instructions);	JUDGESIGNATURE OF AT	TORNEY (OF RECORD		DOC	CKE	Γ NUMBER			
06/25/2020		U	1	125							
FOR OFFICE USE ONLY	MOUNT	APPLYING IFP	0	JUDG	iΕ			MAG. JUI	OGE		

Case 2:20-cv-03134-JD Document 1 Filed 06/26/20 Page 2 of 12

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

DESIGNATION FORM

(to be used by counsel or pro se plaintiff to indicate the category of the case for the purpose of assignment to the appropriate calendar)

Address of Plaintiff:	5431 Samson Street, Philadelph	ia, PA 19147					
Address of Defendant: 7901 State Road, Philadelphia, PA 19136							
Place of Accident, Incident or Transaction:		adelphia, PA 19136					
RELATED CASE, IF ANY:							
Case Number:	Judge:	Date Terminated:					
Civil cases are deemed related when Yes is answered	d to any of the following questions:						
Is this case related to property included in an ear previously terminated action in this court?	arlier numbered suit pending or within one year	Yes No V					
Does this case involve the same issue of fact or pending or within one year previously terminate.	grow out of the same transaction as a prior suit ed action in this court?	Yes No 🗸					
Does this case involve the validity or infringem numbered case pending or within one year prev		Yes No V					
4. Is this case a second or successive habeas corpu case filed by the same individual?	us, social security appeal, or pro se civil rights	Yes No 🗸					
I certify that, to my knowledge, the within case this court except as noted above.	is / is not related to any case now pending or	r within one year previously terminated action in					
DATE: 06/25/2020	INFOX	69898					
	Attorne d-Law /firo Se Plaifitif	Attorney I.D. # (if applicable)					
CIVIL: (Place a √ in one category only)							
A. Federal Question Cases:	B. Diversity Jurisdiction	a Cases:					
 Indemnity Contract, Marine Contract, and FELA 	All Other Contracts	ntract and Other Contracts					
3. Jones Act-Personal Injury	3. Assault, Defar 4. Marine Person	mation					
4. Antitrust 5. Patent	5. Motor Vehicle	Personal Injury					
6. Labor-Management Relations 7. Civil Rights	7. Products Liabi						
8. Habeas Corpus 9. Securities Act(s) Cases	8. Products Liabi						
		:					
11. All other Federal Question Cases (Please specify):	1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 -						
(The effec	ARBITRATION CERTIFICATION tof this certification is to remove the case from eligibility	ty for arbitration.)					
ı, William J. Fox	counsel of record or pro se plaintiff, do hereby certify:						
Pursuant to Local Civil Rule 53.2, § 3(c) (exceed the sum of \$150,000.00 exclusive	2), that to the best of my knowledge and belief, the of interest and costs:	damages recoverable in this civil action case					
Relief other than monetary damages is sou							
DATE: 06/25/2020	Attorney of Law / Pro Se Plaintiff	69898 Attorney I.D. # (if applicable)					

Case 23-90086 Claim 201-1 Filed 02/12/25 Desc Main Document Page 6 of 15

Case 2:20-cv-03134-JD Document 1 Filed 06/26/20 Page 3 of 12

APPENDIX I

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

CASE MANAGEMENT TRACK DESIGNATION FORM

ALFRED THOMPSON	:	CIVIL ACTION		
v.	:			
v.				
CITY OF PHILADELPHIA CORIZON HEALTH, INC., ET AL.	:	NO.		
COREDIVILLETII, INC., ET AL.				
In accordance with the Civil Justice Expense ar plaintiff shall complete a case Management Track I		The second secon		
the complaint and serve a copy on all defendants.	(Se	e § 1:03 of the plan set forth on the reverse	e sic	le
of this form.) In the event that a defendant does not that defendant shall, with its first appearance, subm				
all other parties, a case management track designat				
believes the case should be assigned.				
SELECT ONE OF THE FOLLOWING CASE	MA	NAGEMENT TRACKS:		
(a) Habeas Corpus – Cases brought under 28 U.S	S.C. §	2241 through §2255.	()
(b) Social Security – Cases requesting review of				
and Human Services denying plaintiff Social	Secu	rity Benefits	()
(c) Arbitration – Cases required to be designated	for a	bitration under Local Civil Rule 53.2.	()
(d) Asbestos – Cases involving claims for persona	al inj	ury or property damage from		
exposure to asbestos.			()
(e) Special Management – Cases that do not fall i	nto t	racks (a) through (d) that are		
commonly referred to as complex and that nee the court. (See reverse side of this form for a	d spe detai	ecial or intense management by		
management cases.)	actai	or explanation of special	(8)

Attorney for Plaintiff wif@billfoxlaw.com 215-546-4698 215-546-2477 E-Mail Address **FAX Number** Telephone

(f) Standard Management - Cases that do not fall into any one of the other tracks.

(X)

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

:

:

ALFRED THOMPSON : 5431 Samson Street
Philadelphia, PA 19147 :

Plaintiff : NO.

v. :

CITY OF PHILADELPHIA
C/O CITY LAW DEPARTMENT
1515 Arch Street
Philadelphia, PA 19102
and,

JOHN P. DELANEY, WARDEN 1515 Arch Street Philadelphia, PA 19102 and,

CORIZON HEALTH, INC.

d/b/a CORIZON : 7901 State Road

Philadelphia, PA 19136 :

JOHN LEPLEY, M.D.
7901 State Road
Philadelphia, PA 19136

and,

JOHN DOE MEDICAL PROVIDERS 1 & 2 7901 State Road : Philadelphia, PA 19136

and,

JANE DOE MEDICAL PROVIDERS 1 & 2

271 Grove Avenue Verona, NJ 07044 :

Defendants :

COMPLAINT

- 1. This is a civil action seeking damages against Defendants for committing acts, under color of law, which deprived Plaintiff of rights secured under the Constitution and laws of the United States, the Eighth Amendment, Fourteenth Amendment and the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania; for conspiring for the purpose of impeding and hindering the due course of justice, with intent to harm Plaintiff; and for refusing or neglecting to prevent such deprivations and denials to Plaintiff.
- 2. The Court has jurisdiction of this action under 42 U.S. C. § 1983, 1988 and 28 U.S.C. §§ 1331, 1343 and 1367.
- 3. Plaintiff, Alfred Thompson, is a citizen and resident of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and the United States of America and resides at the above-captioned address.
- 4. Defendant, City of Philadelphia, operates the Philadelphia Prison System, is a municipality and agent of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania with offices located at the above captioned address.
- 5. Defendant, John P. Delaney, is a Warden of the Philadelphia Prisons System and was responsible for managing the Detention Center at the time that Plaintiff was detained there.
- 6. Defendant, John Lepley, M.D., is a medical doctor employed by Defendant Corizon and works at the above-captioned address.
- 7. Defendant, John Doe Medical Providers 1 & 2, are medical providers employed by Corizon Health, Inc. and maintains an office at the above-captioned address.
- 8. Defendant, Jane Doe Medical Providers 1 & 2, are medical providers employed by Corizon Health, Inc. and maintains an office at the above-captioned address.

- 9. Defendant, Corizon Health, Inc., d/b/a Corizon, is a business that provides medical services to prisons, is the employer of Defendants John Does 1 & 2 and Jane Does 1 & 2, is under contract to provide medical services to the Philadelphia Prison System and maintains an office at the above-captioned address.
 - 10. Plaintiff sues each and all Defendants in their individual and official capacities.
- 11. At all times material to this Complaint, Defendants, City, Corizon, Lepley, John Does and Jane Does, acted under color of law and under the color of the statutes, customs, ordinances and usage of the Commonwealth of Pennsylcania, City of Philadelpia and Detention Center County Prison.
- 12. At all times relevant, Defendants acted jointly and in concert with each other. Each individual Defendant had the duty and opportunity to protect the Plaintiff from the unlawful actions of the other Defendants but each Defendant failed and refused to perform such duty, thereby proximately causing Plaintiff's injuries.
- 13. At all times relevant, Defendants Corizon, Lepley, John Does and Jane Does failed to provide Plaintiff with adequate medical care when he was bitten by rat in his cell on or about November 19, 2018 and caused Plaintiff to suffer permanent injuries.
- 14. At all times relevant, Defendants City and Delaney had knowledge of the the rat infestation existing at the Detention Center.
- 15. Despite long term knowledge of rat infestation, Defendant City and Warden willfully and recklessly ignored the infestation and deliberately chose not to take action to correct the infestation.
 - 16. On November 19, 2018, Plaintiff was detained in the Detention Center and was

Case 23-90086 Claim 201-1 Filed 02/12/25 Desc Main Document Page 10 of 15

Case 2:20-cv-03134-JD Document 1 Filed 06/26/20 Page 7 of 12

assigned to the bottom bunk of the cell he was being housed in.

- 17. While Plaintiff was sleeping, he was bitten on the right hand by a rat.
- 18. Plaintiff informed the Corrections Officer of this incident and requested to go to the infirmary.
- 19. Plaintiff was initially seen by a nurse who provided him with Tylenol and disregarded his complaint that he had been bitten by a rat.
- 20. Over the next four days until November 23, 2018, Plaintiff made daily visits to the infirmary requesting that he receive appropriate medical treatment for the rat bite to his right hand. Each time he went, the medical providers refused to believe that Plaintiff had been bitten by a rat and refused to provide proper care and to refer Plaintiff to a hospital.
- 21. Between November 19^h and 23rd of 2018, Plaintiff's hand was swollen and in severe pain.
- 22. Rat bites are commonly treated with antibiotics and is the type of injury that can fester into a nasty infection if not treated.
- 23. Though Plaintiff's right hand was obviously swollen and he was in severe pain, the medical providers refused to provide Plaintiff with any treatment other then to give him Tylenol for the pain and an ice pack for the swelling hand. The Tylenol did not provide Plaintiff with any relief and the ice pack did nothing to reduce the swelling.
- 24. On November 23, 2018, Plaintiff was seen by a doctor in the Detention Center Infirmary. This doctor referred Plaintiff to the emergency room at Aria Torresdale Hospital.
- 25. On November 23, 2018, Plaintiff was transported to Aria Torresdale Hospital where he was diagnosed with abscesses, cellulitis and infection. He underwent emergency surgery to

his right hand.

- 26. On November 25, 2018, Plaintiff had to undergo second surgery to his right hand.
- 27. Due to the serious nature of his condition, Plaintiff remained at the hospital until November 29, 2018, at which time he was discharged.
 - 28. After being discharged, Plaintiff was transported back the Detention Center.
- 29. Plaintiff continued to have pain and disability in his right hand and sought treatment from the Detention Center Infirmary.
- 30. Plaintiff continued to suffer great pain and sought treatment for the pain at the Infirmary. Defendants failed to provide any treatment that relieved Plaintiff's pain.
 - 31. On January 8, 2019, Plaintiff was discharged from the Detention Center.
- 32. At the time that Plaintiff was bitten by the rat, it was well known by Defendants City and Delaney that the Detention Center was infested with rats.
- 33. Despite this obvious and well known dangerous condition, Defendants City and Delaney willfully chose not to take any legitimate measures to control and eliminate the rat infestation.
 - 34. Plaintiff still suffers residual pain and deficits in his right hand.
- 35. At all times relevant, Defendants Corizon, Lepley, John Does and Jane Does were deliberately indifferent to Plaintiff's medical needs in violation of the Eighth and Fourteenth Amendments.
- 36. At all times relevant, Defendants City and Delaney had notice of rat infestation at the Detention Center but failed to take adequate measures to control and/or eliminate the infestation and were deliberately indifferent to safety of Plaintiff and other prisoners.

- 37. At all times relevant, Defendants Corizon, Lepley, John Does and Jane Does were negligent in the medical care they provided to Plaintiff and in their delay and failure to provide Plaintiff with medical care.
- 38. As a result of all Defendants' aforesaid conduct, Plaintiff suffered serious injuries to his right hand including cellulitis, abscesses and infections that required surgical treatment and further medical care. He continues to suffer loss earning capacity, physical injuries, pain and suffering, mental anguish, and other damages.
- 39. At all times relevant, Defendants City and Delaney violated Plaintiff's Eighth and Fourteenth Amendment rights by requiring him to live in unsafe and dangerous conditions.

 Furthermore, Defendants have ignored and or violated previous consent orders and court orders directing Defendants to provide inmates reasonably safe living and sleeping conditions.

COUNT I 8th AMENDMENT DENIAL OF MEDICAL CARE AGAINST DEFENDANTS JOHN LEPLEY, JOHN DOES AND JANE DOES

- 40. Plaintiff incorporates by reference paragraphs 1 through 39 of this Complaint as though same were fully set forth at length herein.
- 41. The failure of Defendants Lepley, John Doe medical providers and Jane Doe medical providers to provide adequate medical care to Plaintiff constitutes deliberate indifference to the Plaintiff's serious medical needs in violation of the Eighth Amendment's prohibition of cruel and unusual punishments.
- 42. As a result of all Defendants' aforesaid conduct, Plaintiff suffered serious injuries to his right hand requiring surgeries, lengthy hospitalization and further medical care. He continues to suffer loss earning capacity, physical injuries, pain and suffering, mental anguish, and other

damages.

COUNT II 8th AMENDMENT DENIAL OF MEDICAL CARE AGAINST DEFENDANT CORIZON HEALTH, INC.

- 43. Plaintiff incorporates by reference paragraphs 1 through 42 of this Complaint as though same were fully set forth at length herein.
- 44. The failure of Defendant, Corizon Health, Inc., to provide adequate medical care to Plaintiff constitutes deliberate indifference to Plaintiff's serious medical needs in violation of the Eighth Amendment's prohibition of cruel and unusual punishments.
- 45. As a result of all Defendants' aforesaid conduct, Plaintiff suffered serious injuries to his right hand including cellulitis, abscesses and infection, requiring surgeries, lengthy hospitalization and further medical care. He continues to suffer loss earning capacity, physical injuries, pain and suffering, mental anguish, and other damages.

COUNT III 8th AMENDMENT DENIAL OF SAFE LIVING CONDITIONS AGAINST DEFENDANT CITY AND DELANEY

- 46. Plaintiff incorporates by reference paragraphs 1 through 45 of this Complaint as though same were fully set forth at length herein.
- 47. The failure of Defendants City and Delaney to provide safe living conditions free of rat infestation constitutes deliberate indifference to Plaintiff's safety, living conditions and sleeping conditions in violation of the Eighth Amendment's prohibition of cruel and unusual punishments.
- 48. As a result of all Defendants' aforesaid conduct, Plaintiff suffered serious injuries to his right hand including cellulitis, abscesses and infection, requiring surgeries, lengthy

his right hand including cellulitis, abscesses and infection, requiring surgeries, lengthy hospitalization and further medical care. He continues to suffer loss earning capacity, physical injuries, pain and suffering, mental anguish, and other damages.

COUNT IV MEDICAL NEGLIGENCE CLAIM AGAINST DEFENDANTS CORIZON, LEPLEY, JOHN DOES AND JANE DOES

- 49. Plaintiff incorporates by reference paragraphs 1 through 48 of this Complaint as though same were fully set forth at length herein.
- 50. Defendants, Corizon and Dr. Lepley, through their actions as described above, failed to adhere to the standards of care for treating rat bite injuries and were negligent in treating Plaintiff's medical needs.
- 51. As a result of all Defendants' aforesaid conduct, Plaintiff suffered serious injuries to his right hand including cellulitis, abscesses and infection, requiring surgeries, lengthy hospitalization and further medical care. He continues to suffer loss earning capacity, physical injuries, pain and suffering, mental anguish, and other damages.

COUNT V NEGLIGENCE (INCLUDING WILLFUL CONDUCT) CLAIM AGAINST DEFENDANT CITY OF PHILADELPHIA

- 52. Plaintiff incorporates by reference paragraphs 1 through 51 of this Complaint as though same were fully set forth at length herein.
- 53. At all times relevant, Defendant City was in care, custody and control of the real estate known as the Detention Center.
 - 54. Defendant City's actions to fail to take measures to control and stop the rat

Case 23-90086 Claim 201-1 Filed 02/12/25 Desc Main Document Page 15 of 15 Case 2:20-cv-03134-JD Document 1 Filed 06/26/20 Page 12 of 12

infestation was negligent, reckless and willful.

55. For a period of months, if not years, the City was aware of the rat infestation problem

at the Detention Center and, yet, failed to take any legitimate measures to stop and/or control the

infestation.

56. As a result of Defendant City's negligent, reckless and willful conduct, Plaintiff was

bitten by a rat while detained in the Detention Center.

57. As a result of all Defendants' aforesaid conduct, Plaintiff suffered serious injuries to

his right hand including cellulitis, abscesses and infection, requiring surgeries, lengthy

hospitalization and further medical care. He continues to suffer loss earning capacity, physical

injuries, pain and suffering, mental anguish, and other damages.

JURY DEMAND

Plaintiff demands trial by a jury of 12.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff demands judgment against the Defendants and each of them,

jointly and severally, as follows:

a. Compensatory damages in an amount this Court shall consider to be just, reasonable

and fair;

b. Damages for pain and suffering;

c. Punitive damages in an amount the Court shall consider to be just, reasonable and fair;

d. Attorney fees and the costs of this action; and

e. Such other relief as this Court shall consider to be fair and equitable.

Respectfully submitted,

Date: (0^{-15})

WILLIAM FOX, ESOUIRE

Attorney for Plaintiff 1626 Pine Street

Philadelphia, PA 19103

(215) 546-2477